
SINCE 1839

I
OWNER'S MANUAL

D --551
01 H RR

• Assembly
'- Instal.lation
• Operation
• Repair Parts

THIS IMPLEMENT FOR, USE WITH GARDEN TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH SLEEVE HITCH.
ALSO, TIRE CHA,INS AND W'HEEL WEIGHTS ARE RECOMMENDED.

"IMPORTANT: THIS MANUAL CONTAINS INFORMATION FOR THE SAFETY OF PERSONS AND
PROPERTY. READ rr CAREFULLY BEFORE AS'SEMBlY AND OPERATION OF Ti-fE EQUIPMENT!"

LIMIT'ED WARRA.NTY

Brinly-Hardy Company warrants only tothe orginal retail purchaser that this product will remain free of
defects in workmanship and materials under normal use and service for a period of one (1) year (NOTE:
ninety (90) days for commercial or rental use) commencing with the date of purchase.

Any parts found to be defective within the warranty period will be replaced, with proof of date of purchase, at
Brinly-Hardy Company's expense, Our obligation under this war ranty is expressly limited to replacement or
repair, at our option of parts which are defective in material or workmanship within thirty (30) days of receipt of
the parts. This warranty doe's not apply to' damage caused by unreasonable use, including failure to provide
necessary maintenance, nor does it apply to any transportation or labor charges.

WE MAKE NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY NOR IS ANYONE AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY ON OUR
BEHALF. ANY IMPLIED OR STATUTORY' WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF
THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. WE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND. MADE IN U.S.A.

Brinly-Hardy Co. (800) 626-5329











iff &Mi

Refer to Fig. 5
\I For tractors equipped with sleeve hitch, refer to
operator's manual on your hitch for any hitch pre­
adjustment instructions.
• Remove stabilizer bolts from your ~itch.Disk

.Harrow should be free to move side to side on hitch.
• ' Mount the Disk Harrow to the sleeve hitch, with
hitch pin.
e Disking breaks down large clods of plowed dirt,
preparing a smooth seed bed. Depending on ground
conditions, several passes may be required. It is
recommended that disking be done in a "zlq-zaq", then
"criss-cross" pattern.
• The Disk Harrow may also be used for early
cultivation by moving the disk gangs out to maximum
width to straddle young row crops. The Disk Gangs can
be reversed to throw dirt inward or outward. When set
to throw dirt in, the dirt will smother grass and weed
seedlings between the plants.
NOTE: NEVER DISK WHEN THE SOIL IS WET! Take
a handful of soil and squeeze it in the palm of your
hand. If it forms a ball and doesn't crumble, soil is
too wet for disking. Disking in soil that istoo moist
will cause soll to pack between Disk Blades. Running
tractor over moist soils will cause soil compaction,
resulting in hard packed soil conditions when it dries out.
e Startdisking slowly at first, use third or fourth
gear, as larger clods are broken down and pulverized.
• The addition of a concrete block (or other weight)
may be required for good penetration. Weight should be
added AFTER the Disk Harrow has been attached to the
rider/tractor Drawbar and may be secured' with rubber
tie-down straps, bailing wire, nylon rope, or any suitable
binding material to the four holes in Tray flanges.

TANDEM DISK HARROW

Refer to Fig. 6 & 7

• An additional Disk Harrow can be assembled ( as
described in Fig'. 4) to form a Tandem Disk Harrow.
Attach front and rear ,gangs using a 1/2" x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt
and a 1/211 Lock Nut. Allow about 1/8u gap between

. the two hitch bars.

A WARNING

• DO NOT attempt to lift the Tandem Arrangement
with the Tractor Hitch.

• When properly set, the Front Disk Gang will throw
dirt out, and the Rear Disk Gang will throw the dirt in.
• The Front Gangs Inner Blades should be set close to
throw dirt out, and the Rear Gang Blades reversed, with
inner blades set apart 8 t1

- 10", to throw dirt in. .

6

Fig. 5

Hex Head Bolt, 1/211 x 1-1/211

Fig. 6

. '\ t T---_ ..-;
lnner Blades to be \..... .~.
as close as possible
without touching.

o

J I
I J ,.........,.
II --.J'b >,

II ~
V

o
8"-1011

Fig. 7



CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY

.. Frequently inspect all fasteners - they must be tight!
• Lubricate the disk bearings through grease fittings (7),

shown on the parts list, before each disking operation
and at four-hour intervals during use.
NOTE: When lubrtcatlnq bearings, it is recommended that
you use automotive-type chasis lube.

Customer Service (877) 728-8224



lS-y
~1
.--24
8-20

Inlnl_lii~__ 00-551 DISK l1rO'I_ir"'l!&tII\"""lIl\'lLAI!

-e.
I f

21 22

PARTS LIST 12

Ref. No:: Part. No. Description Qty.
1 8-5925 Logo Decal 1
*4 0-121 Bearing Tube (Unplated) 2
5 D-122P-01 . Disk Spacer (Plated) 4
6 0-126-10 Disk Blade, 11" 8

TO ORDER PARTS:
7 D-128P Grease Fitting, 5/16 11 2
8 45M2525P Flat Washer, 3/411 16

BRINLY..HARDY COMPANY9 D-144P Hex Bolt (Gang), 3/4 11 x 16" 2
10 0-28.2-10 Hitch Bar 1 P.O. BOX 18
11 D-283-10 Adaptor Coupler 1

JEFFERSONVILLE, IN12 D-181A Disk Hanger 2
13 0-281-10 Tray 1 47131·0018
14 10M1620P Carriage Bolt, 1/211 x 1 1/4 11 2
15 1M1624P Hex Head Bolt, 1/211 x 1 1/2

11 3 (877) 728-8224
17 10M1216P Carriage Bolt, 3/8 J1 x 1f1 4
18 B-1677P Hex Lock Nut, 1/2" 1
19 30M1200P Hex Nut, 3/8 11 4
20 30M1600P Hex Nut, 1/2" 4
21 .: 30M2400P Hex Nut, 3/4 11 2
22 31M2400P Hex Jam Nut, 3/4 11 2
23 40M1·200P Lock Washer, 3/8 11 4
24 40M1600P Lock Washer, 1/211 4
25 45M1313P Flat Washer I 3/8 11 2
28 0-279 Disk Bearing 4

L-1521-BH -1 8 ,0


